fieldworkers, obtaining informed consent, avoiding 

coercion of any kind, and maintaining confidentiality 

was emphasized. To the extent possible, the 

interviews were conducted in a private setting where 

the interviews could not be heard by others. 

RESULTS 

Five hundred eighty-four (584) respondents 

participated in this study. Among respondents, 292 

(50.0%) were Hmong, while 152 (26.0%) were Lao-

Tai and 140 (24.0%) were other ethnic groups who 

came from 29 villages of Khamkeuth district within 

Bolikhamxay province.  

Sixteen (16, 2.7%) respondents (6 females and